1.Name	:	DR. KAMAL SARMA
2.Designation	:	Professor
3.Contact Address	:	Division of Veterinary Anatomy, F.V.Sc. & A.H., SKUAST-J,
		R.S. Pura, Jammu-181102 (J&K)
4.E- mail	:	kamalsarma73@gmail.com
5.Mobile No.	:	9419112492
6.Professional		23 years
experience		<ol> <li>Professor, Division of Veterinary Anatomy, FVSc&amp; AH, SKUAST-J since March' 2016 till date.</li> <li>Associate Professor, Division of Veterinary Anatomy, FVSc&amp; AH, SKUAST-J from March, 2010 to March, 2016.</li> <li>Assistant Professor, Division of Veterinary Anatomy, FVSc&amp; AH, SKUAST-J from August, 2001 to March, 2010.</li> <li>Research Associate, Assam Agril. University, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 (Assam) from 2000 to 2001.</li> <li>Junior Research Fellow, Assam Agricultural University, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 (Assam)</li> </ol>
		from 1999 to 2000.
7.Awards/honours/ Scholarship/Fellowships	••	1.Awarded with the "ANA- Dr. MS Rahal ANFT Best Paper Award for the Biennium 2021-22" during ANACON-2023 held at DUVASU, Mathura on 16-18th February, 2023.  2.Awarded with the prestigious SAS Eminent Fellow Membership Award, 2022 by Scholars Academic and Scientific Society, India  3.Awarded with the prestigious National Distinguished Professor Award, 2022 in recognition to superior performance in Veterinary Anatomy by IMRF, the International Multidisciplinary Research Foundation on 14th May, 2022.  4.Awarded with the prestigious Best Veterinarian Award, 2022 by The Science World, India on April, 2022.  5.Awarded with the prestigious Fellow of Scholars Academic and Scientific Society Award, 2022 (An International Society for Academic & Scientific Integration) on 10th April, 2022.  6.Awarded with the prestigious Fellow IAVA Award, 2021 on 10th March, 2022 during XXXV Annual Convention of Indian Association of Veterinary Anatomists and International Symposium on "Modern concepts in Anatomy: New Era Tools in Health and Disease" held at Department of Veterinary Anatomy, LUVAS, Hisar-125004 (Haryana) on 10- 12th March, 2022.held at Hisar, Haryana.

		7.Received <b>Dr. Md. Hafeezuddin Silver Jubilee Medal and Award for Best paper</b> in Gross Anatomy in XXXV <sup>th</sup> Annual Convention of Indian Association of Veterinary Anatomists and
		International Symposium on "Modern concepts in Anatomy: New Era Tools in Health and Disease" held at Department of Veterinary Anatomy, LUVAS, Hisar-125004 (Haryana) on 10-12 <sup>th</sup> March, 2022.
		8.Awarded with "SAAR Distinguished Scientist Award" conferred in December, 2021.
		9. Awarded with "Associate membership" by National Academy of Veterinary Sciences (NAVS) in 2019.
		10.Received <b>REVIEWER EXCELLENCE AWARD</b> as Member of scientific Advisory Board in recognition of an outstanding contribution to quality of the by Agricultural Research Communication Centre, Karnal in the year November, 2016 and March, 2019.
		11.Acquired the BEST PAPER and BEST POSTER AWARDs in national level competition in the Annual Convention and National Symposium of Indian Association of Veterinary Anatomists.
		12.Qualified <b>NET</b> . (National Eligibility Test) in 1999.
		13.Awarded with Junior <b>Research Fellowship</b> of I.C.A.R. during M.V.Sc. admission in 1996.
		14.Received Assam Agricultural University <b>Grade-I Merit scholarship</b> during B.V.SC. & A.H. and M.V.Sc degree courses.
8.Area of specialization	:	Veterinary Anatomy
9.Research interest	:	Gross anatomy, Histology, Reproductive Anatomy and Immuno histochemistry
10.Total No. of Publications (referred journal)	:	a) National Journals of repute: 194 Nos. b) International journals: 29 Nos.
11. Selected Publications (Best		1.Neelofar Nabi, <b>Kamal Sarma</b> , Jonali Devi, R.S. Sethi and Devendra Pathak. (2021). Expression of certain pulmonary
five)		proteins in the tracheal mucosa and lungs of Pashmina,
		Bakerwali and non-descript goats of U.T.s of Ladakh and Jammu & Kashmir. <i>Brazilian Achieves of Biology and Technology</i> , <b>64:</b> e21200777 www.scielo.br/babt: 1-10
		2. <b>Kamal Sarma</b> and J. Devi (2016). Morphometrical changes of the seminiferous tubules and Leydig cells in Assam goats ( <i>Capra hircus</i> ) from birth to 10 months. <i>Journal of Applied Animal Research</i> , online: 1-6.

		3.Rahiqa, R., Shalini Suri, <b>Kamal Sarma</b> and Rohin Sharma (2014). Histomorphological and histochemical studies on the different layers of skin of Bakerwali goat. <i>Journal of Applied Animal Research</i> , pp 1-6.
		4. <b>Kamal Sarma</b> , S.N. Kalita, M. Sarma and J. Devi (2011). Age related post-natal micrometrical changes of the seminiferous tubules, Sustentacular cells and various spermatogenic cells of the testis in Assam goats ( <i>Capra hircus</i> ). <i>Philippine Journal of Veterinary Medicine</i> , 48 (2): 63-69.
		5.Sarma, K., Sarma, M. and Kalita, S.N. (2009). Gross anatomical and biometrical studies on the tongue of an adult small Indian civet cat. <i>Israel Journal of Veterinary Medicine</i> . <b>64</b> (2): 36-38.
12.Student advisory	:	MVSc: As Major Advisor: 5 (completed), As Member of Advisory committee: 24 Nos. PhD: As Major Advisor: 1 (completed); As Member of Advisory
		committee: 11 Nos.
13.No. of Books/ Manuals/ Monographs	:	Books published: <b>02</b> Nos.  UG Manual authored: <b>8</b> Nos Chapters in Book: <b>3</b> Nos. Compendium published as Editor: <b>01</b> No. Articles Published in compendium of Training Programmes: <b>03</b> Nos.
14.Seminar/workshop/	:	Extension Pamphlets: <b>07</b> Nos. <b>65</b> Nos.
conference attended 15.Extension training	:	19 Nos.
associated with  16.Research project as PI/Nodal officer		University Funded Projects:  a) Completed: 04 Nos. (2 No.s as P.I. and 2 No. as Co-P.I.)  b) On-Going: 02 Nos (1 No. as P.I. and 1 No. as Co-P.I.)
17. Other Achievements if any (Please specify)	:	1. Acting as I/C Professor & Head, Division of Veterinary and Animal Husbandry Extension Education, F.V.Sc. & A.H. since 10.06.2020
		2. <b>Member of Executive Body of</b> Indian Association of Veterinary Anatomists (IAVA) since March, 2022.
		3. Life Membership of different Societies:

- 1. Indian Association of Veterinary Anatomists (IAVA) (No. IAVA/2003/L-214)
- 2. Assam Veterinary Council (No. ASM-1523, 20.3.1996).
- 3. Assam Blue Cross Society (LM-153).
- 4. The Indian Society for Study of Animal Reproduction (ISSAR, Membership No- 1646).
- 5. Wildlife Trust of India (ID No. ERN/NO/0072)
- 6. Indian Academy of Veterinary Nutrition and Animal Welfare (IAVNAW) (Regn. No. 161)
- 7. Indian Society for advancement of Canine practice (Regn. No. K-117/2691/2018)
- 8. Indian Association for advancement of Veterinary Research (S. No. K-51)
- 9. Federation of Asian Veterinary Association.
- 10. Annual Member of World Veterinary Association
- 11. Associate member of National Academy of Veterinary Sciences, India
- 12. Life member of Society for Agriculture & Allied Research, India (LM-16/2021)
- 13. Scholars Academic and Scientific Society, India
- 14. Society of Community Mobilization for Sustainable Development (MOBILIZATION) (No. 1637)

## 4. Referee of National/International Journals:

- 1. International Journal of Agriculture Science
- 2. International Journal of Livestock Research
- 3. Direct Research Journal of Agriculture and Food Science
- 4. Veterinary World
- 5. Journal of Scientific Research and Studies
- 6. Indian Journal of Animal Sciences
- 7. Indian Journal of Veterinary Anatomy
- 8. Indian Veterinary Journal
- 9. Indian Journal of Animal Research
- 10. Ruminant Science
- 11. Annual Research & Review in Biology
- 12. Himachal Journal of Agricultural Research
- 13. Journal of Animal Research
- 14. Asian Journal of Research in Animal and Veterinary Sciences
- 15. Asian Journal of Advances in Research
- 16. Microscopy, Research and Technique